
 

 

                                                           
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of                                   

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Aspden (Chair), Ayre, Craghill, D'Agorne, 

Mason, Runciman, Smalley, Waller and Widdowson 
 

Date: Thursday, 18 August 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
4:00 pm on Monday, 22 August 2022. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 



 

 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday, 
16 August 2022.   
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

3. Forward Plan   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward 

Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 

4. City Centre Access – Security Measures – 
Update Including Tender Return   

(Pages 3 - 40) 

 The Corporate Director of Place to present a report which 
provides an update on the procurement of the Hostile Vehicle 
Measures Scheme and seeks approval for delegated authority to 
enter into a contract for the Scheme, and to bring forward the 
additional funding required. 
 

5. Emergency Planning Shared Service 
Collaboration Agreement Between City of 
York Council and North Yorkshire County 
Council   

(Pages 41 - 96) 

 The Director of Transport, Environment & Planning to present a 
report which seeks approval to continue the shared service 
approach to emergency planning between City of York Council 
and North Yorkshire County Council that has operated as a pilot 
scheme since August 2021.  

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 
6. 2022/23 Finance and Performance Monitor 

1   
(Pages 97 - 138) 

 The Chief Finance Officer to present a report which provides 
details of the council’s overall finance and performance position 
for the period covering 1 April 2022 to 30 June 2022, together 
with an overview of any emerging issues. 
 

7. Capital Programme - Monitor 1 2022/23   (Pages 139 - 150) 
 The Chief Finance Officer to present a report which sets out the 

projected outturn position of the council’s capital programme for 
2022/23, including any under/over spends and adjustments, 
along with requests to re-profile budgets to and from current and 
future years.  
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democratic Services officer:  
  
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552030  

 E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk  
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
Contact details are set out above. 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Forward Plan: Executive Meeting: 18 August 2022 
 
Table 1: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan for the Executive Meeting on 15 September 2022 

Title and Description Author Portfolio Holder 

Update on Community Asset Transfer Affecting Community and Parks Assets 

Purpose of Report 

To present the responses received, following publication of the Notices, under 
Section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 for the disposal of council assets 
which are located within open spaces. Responses have been received in respect of 
properties at; 159 Mount Vale; 103 Heslington Road; Land at Mayfields South; 
Rowntree Park Tennis Pavilion & Land at Chapmans Pond. 

Executive will be asked to: note the comments received, and continue with the 
disposal of the assets. 

Tim Bradley Executive Member 
for Culture, Leisure 
& Communities and  
Executive Member 
for Finance & 
Performance 

Director of Public Health Annual Report 2020-2022: York – The Pandemic 
Years 

Purpose of Report 

 It is a statutory requirement for the Director of Public Health to produce an 
independent annual report on the health of the city. The report will be presented to 
Executive members, cove
[...]
e decision to remove as many 

vehicles as possible from accessing the footstreets during pedestrianised 
hours, following Police Counter Terrorism advice. Advice provided can 
be found in Annex A, with most recent advice from Counter Terrorism 
Policing  in Annex B. 

2. At the Executive meeting in January 2022, a number of 
recommendations were approved, including the confirmation that the 
Hostile Vehicle Mitigation measures should be installed at the perimeter 
of the new extended geography of the footstreets area.  This allowed the 
detailed design, which is contained in Annex C to N, to be completed and 
the procurement of the Hostile Vehicle Measures (‘the Scheme’) to 
commence. 

3. This report provides an update on the procurement of the Scheme.  The 
proposed Scheme has recently been tendered and a price has been 
returned on 1st August, following a request for an extension of time by 
the contractor. 

4. Recommendations are made concerning the available budget and for 
awarding the contract.  The submitted bid along with associated costs 
represents a cost differential of £1.750M on the approved budget.   

5. Part of the tender quality evaluation was to assess the time it would take 
to install the measures.  Contractors were asked to install as much of the 
Scheme as possible before the Christmas 2022 moratorium on 
roadworks, which begins in late November.   

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



 

6. The indicative programme of construction of the bollards is expected to 
take place in January to April 2023, commencing immediately after the 
Christmas break, due to the lead-in time for the manufacture of these 
and the utility diversions. 

 
Recommendations 
 
7. The Executive are recommended to:  

 
1) Note the general progress on the HVM Scheme. 
 
2) Delegate to the Director of Transport, Environment and Planning (in 

consultation with the Director of Governance or her delegated officers) 
the authority to accept the tender based on the evaluation criteria and 
to take such steps as are necessary to award and enter into the 
resulting contract.   

 
3) Note that the tender received was in excess of the available budget 

and approve an additional £1,750K to be funded by bringing forward 
funds from the 2026/27 Highways Maintenance capital programme to 
enable award of the contract and to meet the forecast for inflation and 
the utilities costs.  

 
Reason: To enable the contract to be awarded in order to commence 
work to carry out advice received by Police and Security services to 
protect the city centre from a vehicle borne terrorist attack.  

 
Background 
 

8. The Government have laid out proposals for new counter terrorism 
“Protect Duty” legislation which will apply to large organisations, 
including local authorities responsible for public venues and public 
spaces, eg. public parks, beaches, thoroughfares, squares and 
pedestrianised areas. Owners and operators of these locations will be 
required to consider terrorist threat, assess the risk and consider and 
implement protective security and preparedness measures. This new 
legislation is due to be in place in 2023. 

9. In 2018, the Council received advice from North Yorkshire Police and the 
Counter Terrorism Unit that it needed to consider new measures to 
reduce the risk of a vehicle as weapon attack in the footstreets, 

Page 4



 

particularly considering York’s historic and narrow streets and high 
number of people visiting the city centre.   

10. Particular vulnerabilities were identified in relation to the areas which 
host some of the city’s largest seasonal events and were based on the 
targeting of similar events across Europe by terrorists. Risk Assessments 
have taken place annually through the multi-agency York Protect and 
Prepare Group convened under Safer York Partnership to drive forward 
an action plan to mitigate the threat of terrorism through local delivery of 
the Government’s CONTEST strategy. 

11. The advice seeks to only 
[...]
3

AutoCAD SHX Text_3921
LB

AutoCAD SHX Text_3922
Church

AutoCAD SHX Text_3923
The Lodge

AutoCAD SHX Text_3924
The Purey Cust

AutoCAD SHX Text_3925
3

AutoCAD SHX Text_3926
to

AutoCAD SHX Text_3927
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_3928
4a

AutoCAD SHX Text_3929
16

AutoCAD SHX Text_3930
3

AutoCAD SHX Text_3931
5

AutoCAD SHX Text_3932
15.8m

AutoCAD SHX Text_3933
4

AutoCAD SHX Text_3934
PRECENTOR'S COURT

AutoCAD SHX Text_3935
PH

AutoCAD SHX Text_3936
7

AutoCAD SHX Text_3937
5

AutoCAD SHX Text_3938
8

AutoCAD SHX Text_3939
4

AutoCAD SHX Text_3940
51

AutoCAD SHX Text_3941
37

AutoCAD SHX Text_3942
41

AutoCAD SHX Text_3943
49

AutoCAD SHX Text_3944
39

AutoCAD SHX Text_3945
43

AutoCAD SHX Text_3946
Infomation Centre

AutoCAD SHX Text_3947
Visit York

AutoCAD SHX Text_3948
LOW PETERGATE

AutoCAD SHX Text_3949
16.030

AutoCAD SHX Text_3950
15.930

AutoCAD SHX Text_3951
23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive  
 

18 August 2022 

Report of the Director of Transport, Environment and Planning 
Portfolio of the Deputy Leader and Executive Member Transport 
 

Emergency Planning Shared Service Collaboration Agreement 
between City of York Council and North Yorkshire County Council  

 

Summary 

1. In order to fulfil the Council’s Emergency Planning duties, a 
shared service approach between City of York Council (the 
“Council”) Emergency Planning and the North Yorkshire County 
Council (“NYCC”) Resilience and Emergencies Team has been 
in operation since August 2021. 

2. This was established during COVID-19 pandemic and in 
response to several vacancies in the Council’s Emergency 
Planning Team. The pilot scheme being approved for an 
eighteen-month pilot period lasting until March 2023. 

3. Under this pilot, the Council retains the strategic management 
role of Emergency Planning and is represented at the Local 
Resilience Forum.  The coordination of the response in an 
emergency is provided by NYCC.  

4. The local delivery of ass
[...]
iving the other Authority no less than 6-months’ 
notice by no later than on 30th September 2022 
during the Pilot Phase; or 

Page 42



 

ii. then by giving the other Authority no less than 12-
months’ notice at any time after 31st March 2023 
after the Pilot Phase.  

A formal Shared Service Agreement was signed between the two 
Authorities on 22nd December 2021 (see Appendix B) requiring 
notice of termination of contract to be 6-months’ during the pilot 
phase, a decision is therefore required on the future of the 
service provision no later than 30th September 2022.   

12. The Shared Service currently under negotiation between the two 
Authorities splits the roles.  The Council retains the strategic 
oversight role of Emergency Planning with the Emergency 
Planning Manager remaining a Council Employee acting as client 
for the service.  NYCC will provide the Out of Hours Duty Officer, 
Incident Response and Recovery and Business Continuity 
planning. 

13. A decision therefore now needs to be made about the Shared 
Service delivery model post 2023. 

 

Options Considered 

a. continue the arrangement for a Shared Service between 
the Authorities as a rolling 12-month agreement as 
currently arranged; 

b. to move the strategic role to the Shared Service in 
addition to the current arrangements; 

c. terminate the arrangement allowing for a required 6-
month termination process and revert to the Council’s 
substantive emergency planning structure by 31st March 
2023; 

d. terminate the arrangement allowing for a required 6-
month termination process and develop a new more 
resilient structure by 31st March 2023. 

 

 

 

Page 43



 

Analysis 
 

14. Option (a) continues the arrangement for a Shared Service 
between the Authorities as a rolling 12-month agreement as 
currently arranged. 

15. The original concern with a Shared Service model was the initial 
lack of local knowledge and experience with the Council’s 
procedures from NYCC officers, but the P
[...]
tfolio of the Executive Member for Finance and Major Projects 
 
2022/23 Finance and Performance Monitor 1  
 

Summary 

1 To present details of the overall finance and performance position for the 
period covering 1 April 2022 to 30 June 2022, together with an overview 
of any emerging issues. This is the first report of the financial year and 
assesses performance against budgets, including progress in delivering 
the Council’s savings programme.  
 

2 This report highlights a number of known pressures that need to be 
carefully managed throughout the year, with mitigation strategies being in 
place and regularly monitored across all directorates.  Through ongoing 
monitoring and identification of mitigation alongside a review of reserves 
and other funding, the Council will continue to make every effort to reduce 
this forecast position but it is possible that it will not be reduced to the 
point that the outturn will be within the approved budget. The Council has 
£6.9m of general reserves that would need to be called on if this were the 
case.   

 
3 We continue to see significant and ongoing pressure across both 

children’s and adults social care budgets in particular.  Within Children’s 
these pressures are mainly in relation to Out of City placements and the 
continued use of agency staff.  With Adults, the main pressures include 
the cost of care beds and also an inability to recruit to vacancies leading 
to the use of more expensive agency staff. 

 
4 As outlined in the 2021/22 outturn report, considered by Executive in June 

2022, many of the budget pressures are recurring whilst the mitigations 
that have allowed us to balance the budget were one off.  Given the 
recent increases in interest rates, rising inflation and the ongoing 
pressures in both adults and children’s social care it is therefore 
unsurprising that the early forecast is a significant overspend.  Inflationary 
pressures are a particular challenge, adding some £4.5m to the overall 
forecast outturn.  Further pressures are expected in respect of the budget 
for pay award.  Negotiations for the 2022/23 pay award are yet to begin, 

Page 97 Agenda Item 6



 

however the higher rates of inflation and cost of living crisis have emerged 
since the budget was set in February.  Latest indications are that the 
2022/23 pay settlement will be higher than the 2% allowed for in the 
budget. 

 
5 Whilst the council’s overall financial health provides a strong platform 

upon which to meet these financial challenges and good progress is being 
made with the achievement of savings, the forecast outlined in this report 
remains a matter of concern.  The ongoing pressures within social care 
will again need to be addressed in the 2023/24 budget setting process. 

 
Recommendations 

6 Executive is asked to: 
 note the finance and performance information and the actions needed to 

manage the financial position 

Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 
 
Financial Summary 

 
7 The gross financial pressures facing the council are projected at £8.7m 

but after mitigation and further action it is considered that this can be 
brought down to a net position of £6.7m.   
 

8 As previously reported, there are serious underlying budget pressures 
across both adult and children’s social care.  Both adult and children’s 
social care is operating in an extremely challenging environment and as a 
result additional funding of £7.6m was allocated across the People 
directorate in the 2022/23 budget.  
 

9 This report highlights a number of known pressures that need to be 
carefully managed throughout the year, with mitigation strategies being in 
place and regularly monitored across all directorates.  Through ongoing 
monitoring and identification of mitigation alongside a review of reserves, 
the Council will continue to make every effort to reduce this forecast 
position but it is likely that it will not be reduced to the point that the 
[...]
mme – Monitor 1 2022/23 
 
Summary 
 

1 The purpose of this report is to set out the projected outturn position for 
2022/23 including any under/over spends and adjustments, along with 
requests to re-profile budgets to/from current and future years.  

 
2 The 2022/23 capital programme approved by Council on 7 February 2022 

and updated for amendments reported to Executive in the 2021/22 outturn 
report resulted in an approved capital budget of £187.279m. 

 
Impact of price risk on the capital programme 

 
3 Issues with material cost and delivery timescales for a number of 

commodities used by the Council have been highlighted over recent months. 
These have related to a combination of the impact of Covid, Brexit and 
global demand. There have also been significant increases in the price of oil 
and gas which manifest both in the cost of petrol and diesel but also in the 
cost of utility bills. The war in Ukraine has added further pressure on these 
costs of fuel but is now also leading to supply difficulties for certain materials 
and food stuffs. 

 
4 The Council therefore needs to be aware of potential delays and cost 

increases in capital projects as well as the increased budgetary pressures 
within day to day service delivery. It is too early to quantify the exact 
implications of inflationary and demand pressures on the delivery of the 
capital programme.  However, it is clear that should this situation continue 
for any length of time it will put real pressure on the Capital 
Programme.  Where information is available, it has been included in the 
report.  Officers are closely monitoring price risk on capital schemes and will 
continue to monitor the situation and report back to Executives later in the 
year 
 

Page 139 Agenda Item 7



 

 
Recommendations 
 

5 Executive is asked to: 
 
 Recommend to Full Council the adjustments resulting in an increase 

in the 2022/23 budget of £6.592m as detailed in the report and 
contained in Annex A. 

 Note the 2022/23 revised budget of £192.750m as set out in 
paragraph 6 and Table 1. 

 Note the restated capital programme for 2022/23 – 2026/27 as set 
Reason: to enable the effective management and monitoring of the 
Council’s capital programme. 

Consultation 
 

6 The capital programme was developed under the capital budget process 
and agreed by Council on 7 February 2022. Whilst the capital programme as 
a whole is not consulted on, the individual scheme proposals and associated 
capital receipt sales do follow a consultation process with local Councillors 
and residents in the locality of the individual schemes. 
 
Summary of Key Issues 
 

7 An increase of £6.592m is detailed in this monitor resulting in a revised 
capital programme for 2022/23 of £192.750m. There is an increase of 
£7.651m and a re-profiling of budgets to future years totalling £1.059m.  This 
is due to some new schemes being added to the programme under the 
umbrella of the Housing Asset Management plan, and an increase of £5.4m 
to expand and improve facilities for pupils with SEND as detailed in 
paragraph 10. 
 

8 Table 1 outlines the variances reported against each portfolio area and a 
summary of the key exceptions and implications on the capital programme 
are highlighted in the paragraphs that follow. 

 
Department Current 

Approved 
Budget  

£m 

Projected 
Outturn 

 
£m 

Adjustme
nt 
 

£m 

Reprofile 
 
 

£m 

Total 
Variance 

 
£m 

Paragraph 
Ref 

Children’s services 24.715 30.986 6.271 - 6.271 9 - 12 

Page 140



 

Adult Social Care 1.166 1.166 - - - - 

Housing & Community 
Safety 

63.430 62.727 5.407 (6.110) (0.703) 13 – 21 

Transport, Highways & 
Environment 

75.938 76.821 0.883 - 0.883 22 – 23 

Property Services 11.277 11.880 0.603 - 0.603 - 

Community Stadium 0.777 0.777 - - - - 
 

FM & Buildings 0.948 - (0.948) - (0.948) - 

ICT 2.722 4.097 - 1.375 1.375 24 - 25 

Customer & Corporate 
Services 

1.669 2.014 0.345 - 0.345  

Communities & Culture 2.382 2.
[...]
cheme Proposed Layout Rev A
	Sheets and Views
	DGA_A1


	Annex L Minster Gate HVM Proposed Layout, Sections and Details Rev A
	Sheets and Views
	DGA_A1


	Annex M Rev A St.Andrewgate Proposed HVM Scheme
	Sheets and Views
	DGA_A1


	Annex N High Petergate HVM Scheme Proposed Layout Rev B
	Sheets and Views
	DGA_A1



	5 Emergency Planning Shared Service Collaboration Agreement Between City of York Council and North Yorkshire County Council
	Annex A
	Annex B - Collaboration Agreement

	6 2022/23 Finance and Performance Monitor 1
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	7 Capital Programme - Monitor 1 2022/23
	Annex A




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 18 August 2022 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), Craghill, 
D'Agorne, Runciman, Smalley and Waller 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 
 
Officers Present 

Councillors Ayre, Mason and Widdowson 
 
Councillor Douglas 
 
Janie Berry – Director of Governance, and 
Monitoring Officer 
Debbie Mitchell – Chief Finance Officer 
Neil Ferris – Corporate Director of Place 
Martin Kelly – Corporate Director of Children 
& Education 
Gary Frost – Major Transport Projects 
Manager 
Catherine Higgins – Senior Transport Project 
Manager 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
25. Declarations of Interest (5:32 pm)  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests  No 
interests were declared. 
 

26. Public Participation (5:33 pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, 
all in relation to Agenda Item 4 (City Centre Access Security 
Measures – Update Including Tender Return). 
 
Flick Williams objected to the proposals on the grounds of the 
cost of the HVM measures, the lack of public engagement, and 
the disproportionate effect they would have on disabled people. 
 



Diane Roworth also objected to the proposals, stating that the 
HVM scheme was not fit for purpose and that a solution was 
needed that did not exclude disabled people from the city 
centre. 
 
Cllr Melly, Ward Member for Holgate, highlighted costs and 
accessibility issues and urged that the scheme be reconsidered 
to keep the public safe while not excluding disabled people.  
 

27. Forward Plan (5:43 pm)  
 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the 
time the agenda was published. 
 

28. City Centre Access – Security Measures – Update Including 
Tender Return (5:43 pm)  
 
The Corporate Director of Place presented a report which 
provided an update on the procurement of the Hostile Vehicle 
Measures Scheme, and sought approval to enter into a contract 
for the Scheme and bring forward the additional funding 
required. 
 
Executive had granted authority to proceed with procurement on 
13 January 2022 (Minute 81 of that meeting refers). Following 
completion of the detailed design, one tender had been received 
and evaluated.  Due to the increased cost of materials, the 
identification of new products that better met the risk 
assessments, and work needed to protect infrastructure, the 
current budget was no longer sufficient and a further £1.750m 
was required. Temporary measures would still be needed over 
the Christmas 2022 period, before work began.  Letters 
received in support of the Scheme from North Yorkshire Police 
and Counter Terrorism Policing were attached as Annexes A 
and B to the report.  Location plans for the measures were 
attached at Annex C.   
 
Supt Mark Khan of North Yorkshire Police and Shaun Tunstall, 
Counter Terrorism Security Advisor at West Yorkshire Police 
addressed the meeting and responded to Members’ questions.  
Supt Khan explained that the current threat assessment had 
been set by JTAC as ‘substantial’ and that York city centre was 
particularly vulnerable due to the number of publicly accessible 
locations within a small area.  Mr Tunstall supported this view, 



adding that the threat was becoming more unpredictable, and 
an HVM scheme was needed more in York than in most other 
cities.  
 
In response to matters raised under Public Participation, officers 
pointed out that the issues relating to footstreets had already 
been decided by Executive, and that the cost of the Scheme 
was small in relation to the total value of the council’s highways 
assets.   In supporting the recommendations, the Executive 
Member for Transport highlighted the council’s statutory Protect 
Duty and the expert advice that formed the basis of the 
Scheme.  The Chair expressed disappointment that the 
government had failed to provide support to Local authorities in 
meeting their statutory duty, and suggested an additional 
resolution to that effect. 
 

Resolved: (i) That the general progress on the Hostile 
Vehicle Measures (HVM) Scheme be noted. 

 
 (ii) That authority be delegated to the Director of 

Transport, Environment & Planning (in consultation 
with the Director of Governance or her delegated 
officers) to accept the tender based on the 
evaluation criteria and to take such steps as are 
necessary to award and enter into the resulting 
contract. 

 
 (iii) That it be noted that the tender received is in 

excess of the available budget and that an additional 
£1,750k be approved, to be funded by bringing 
forward funds from the 2026/27 Highways 
Maintenance capital programme, to enable award of 
the contract and to meet the forecast for inflation 
and the utilities costs. 

 
Reason: To enable the contract to be awarded in order to 

commence work to carry out advice received by   
Police and Security services to protect the city 
centre from a vehicle borne terrorist attack. 

 
 (iv) That City of York Council lobby the Home 

Secretary to seek financial support with the 
installation of HVMs and the production of a long 
term government plan to support councils in 
implementing their Protect Duty. 



 
Reason: To ensure local authorities have the resources they 

need to comply with the additional requirements 
placed upon them by government. 

 
29. Emergency Planning Shared Service Collaboration 

Agreement Between City of York Council and North 
Yorkshire County Council (6:38 pm)  
 
The Director of Transport, Environment & Planning presented a 
report which sought approval to continue the shared service 
approach to emergency planning between City of York Council 
(CYC) and North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) that had 
operated as a pilot scheme since August 2021.   
 
Under the pilot, the council retained the strategic management 
role of Emergency Planning and was represented at the Local 
Resilience Forum, and NYCC co-ordinated the response in an 
emergency.  A decision on the future of the service provision 
was required no later than 30 September 2022. 
 

Four options were available, as detailed in paragraphs 13-33 of 
the report and summarised briefly below: 
Option a – continue the current agreement, as recommended.  
This offered the best balance of resource and resilience whilst 
retaining the autonomy of the council to make its own decisions. 
Option b – move the strategic role to the Shared Service.  Not 
recommended, as the council would not then have the same 
level of ownership, responsibility and regional representation. 
Option c – terminate the agreement and revert to the council’s 
substantive emergency planning structure by 31 March 2023.  
Not recommended, as it would require staff recruitment at a time 
when the availability of suitably qualified resources was limited 
Option d – terminate the agreement and develop a new, more 
resilient structure by 31 March 2023.  Not recommended, as it 
would provide less resilience at a higher cost than Option a. 
 
Resolved: That the continuation of the shared service 

collaboration between City of York Council and 
North Yorkshire County Council (Option a) be 
approved. 

 
Reason: To provide the most cost-effective use of resources 

for a resilient Emergency Planning Service. 
 



 
30. 2022/23 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 (6:46 pm)  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which provided 
details of the council’s overall finance and performance position 
for the period covering 1 April 2022 to 30 June 2022, together 
with an overview of any emerging issues. 
 
The gross financial pressures facing the council were projected 
at £8.7m; however, with mitigation and further action it was 
considered this could be reduced to a net position of £6.7m.  
The main variations and proposed mitigating actions were 
summarised in Annex 1 to the report.  Serious underlying 
budget pressures remained across social care, and additional 
funding of £7.6m had been allocated to the 2022/23 budget in 
the People directorate.  The general reserve stood at £6.9m and 
a contingency budget of £1m was available to offset the forecast 
overspend.  Service delivery performance was summarised in 
paragraphs 18-24 of the report, and details of performance 
against the core strategic indicators in the Council Plan were 
provided in Annex 2. 
 
In commenting on matters within their individual portfolio areas, 
Members thanked staff involved in reducing the number of 
empty council homes and processing support fund and rebate 
payments, and highlighted the chronic underfunding of social 
services at a national level.  The Chair echoed the need for 
government support, especially in ensuring sustainable funding 
for social care, and stressed that the council’s priority was to 
support its residents through difficult financial times.  
 
Resolved: That the finance and performance information, and 

the actions needed to manage the financial position, 
be noted. 

 
Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved 

budget. 
 

31. Capital Programme - Monitor 1 2022/23 (7:07 pm)  
 
[See also under Part B] 
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which set out the 
projected outturn position of the council’s capital programme for 
2022/23, including any under/over spends and adjustments, 



along with requests to re-profile budgets to and from current and 
future years.  
 
An increase of £6.592m was reported on the programme 
approved in February 2022, resulting in a revised programme 
for 2022/23 of £792.750m.  Variances against each portfolio 
area were set out in Table 1 at paragraph 8 of the report and 
detailed in paragraphs 9-27. The revised 5-year programme 
was summarised in Table 2 at paragraph 28.  The report 
highlighted the need to be aware of potential delays and cost 
increases to projects due to the combined impact of Covid, 
Brexit, global demand and the war in Ukraine. Officers would 
continue to monitor the situation. 
 
In supporting the recommendations, the Chair noted the 
progress made on a number of important schemes and 
highlighted the successful bid for £3m from the Department of 
Education, the energy efficiency works on 44 council homes, 
and the funding awarded to support the delivery of Haxby 
Station. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the 2022/23 revised budget of 

£192.750m, as set out in Table 1 at paragraph 8 of 
the report, be noted. 

 
 (ii) That the restated capital programme for 

2022/23 – 2026/27 as set out in Table 2 at 
paragraph 28, be noted. 

 
Reason: To enable the effective management and monitoring 

of the Council’s capital programme. 
 

Chair's Remarks (7:10 pm) 
 
The Chair noted that this was the last Executive meeting to be 
attended by Janie Berry, Director of Governance and Monitoring 
Officer, who was leaving the council to take up a post in 
Birmingham.  On behalf of the Executive, he thanked Janie for 
her work and wished her well in her new role. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

32. Capital Programme - Monitor 1 2022/23 (7:07 pm)  
 
[See also under Part A] 
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which set out the 
projected outturn position of the council’s capital programme for 
2022/23, including any under/over spends and adjustments, 
along with requests to re-profile budgets to and from current and 
future years.  
 
Recommended: That Council approve the adjustments 

resulting in an increase of £6.592m in the 
2022/23 budget, as detailed in the report and 
contained in Annex A. 

 
Reason: To enable the effective management and monitoring 

of the Council’s capital programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr K Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 7.11 pm]. 


